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DISCLAIMERDISCLAIMERDISCLAIMER

This document may contain market assumptions, different sourced information 
and forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition, results of 
operations, business, strategy and the plans of Repsol YPF SA and its 
subsidiaries. Such statements are based on a number of assumptions that could 
ultimately prove inaccurate, and are subject to a number of risk factors, including 
currency fluctuations, the price of petroleum products, the ability to realize cost 
reductions and operating efficiencies without unduly disrupting business 
operations, environmental, regulatory considerations and general economic and 
business conditions. 

Repsol YPF does not assume any obligation to update publicly any forward-
looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or 
otherwise. Further information on factors which could affect the company's 
financial results is provided in documents filed by the company and its affiliates 
with the CNMV, CNV and the US SEC.

The financial data contained herein for periods 2000 and earlier was prepared by 
combining the historical results published by Repsol and YPF. Proforma financial 
data is unaudited and calculated applying company's accounting principles.
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Mr. Alfonso Cortina

4TH QUARTER & FULL YEAR 4TH QUARTER & FULL YEAR 
2002 RESULTS2002 RESULTS
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General EnvironmentGeneral EnvironmentGeneral Environment

• Geopolitical uncertainties

• Increased market risk aversion

• Delay in the expected upturn in economic growth

• Evolution of the oil price

2002:  MOST DIFICULT YEAR2002:  2002:  MOST DIFICULT YEARMOST DIFICULT YEAR
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General EnvironmentGeneral EnvironmentGeneral Environment

Slightly higher oil prices

OIL SECTOR 2002OILOIL SECTOR 2002SECTOR 2002
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MEETING OUR OBJECTIVESMEETING OUR OBJECTIVESMEETING OUR OBJECTIVES
Debt  reductionDebt  reduction

16,555

7,472
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OVER 9 BILLION €OVEROVER 9 9 BILLIONBILLION €€

55%

Million Euro
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1,000,300944,000

2001 2002

Organic growthOrganic growth

OVER 1 MILLION BOE/dOVEROVER 1 1 MILLION BOEMILLION BOE/d/d

6%

On homogeneous basis

MEETING OUR OBJECTIVESMEETING OUR OBJECTIVESMEETING OUR OBJECTIVES

Boe/d
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Cost Savings Program Evolution  (€ Million) Cost Savings Program Evolution  (€ Million) 

600

Cost reductionCost reduction

550 M€ OF RECURRENT COST SAVINGS550 M€ 550 M€ OF RECURRENT OF RECURRENT COST SAVINGSCOST SAVINGS

TARGET FOR 
2005

TARGET FOR 
2005

MEETING OUR OBJECTIVESMEETING OUR OBJECTIVESMEETING OUR OBJECTIVES

550
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ADJUSTED NET INCOME & FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS 2002ADJUSTED NET INCOME &ADJUSTED NET INCOME & FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS FUNDS FROM OPERATIONS 20022002

Other objectivesOther objectives
MEETING OUR OBJECTIVESMEETING OUR OBJECTIVESMEETING OUR OBJECTIVES
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CAPEX:  2.7 B€ 2002 FROM 4.5 B€ 2001CAPCAPEXEX:  2.7 B:  2.7 B€€ 2002 2002 FROM 4.5FROM 4.5 BB€€ 20012001

Capital disciplineCapital discipline
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DivestmentsDivestments

DIVESTMENT PROGRAM COMPLETED
6.5 BILLION €

DIVESTMENT PROGRAM COMPLETEDDIVESTMENT PROGRAM COMPLETED
6.5 BILLION €6.5 BILLION €

MEETING OUR OBJECTIVESMEETING OUR OBJECTIVESMEETING OUR OBJECTIVES

2001
Egypt
Edenor
Pipelines Chile-
Argentina
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Indonesia
CLH
Enagas
Gas Nat. Mexico

Others
23% Gas Nat.

2000
Crescendo
UK R&M

1999
North Sea
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GREATEST DELEVERAGE EFFECTSGREATEST GREATEST DELEVERAGEDELEVERAGE EFFECTSEFFECTS
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DIVESTMENT  23% OF GAS NATURALDIVESTMENT  23% OF GAS NATURALDIVESTMENT  23% OF GAS NATURAL
Financial perspectiveFinancial perspective
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DIVESTMENT  23% OF GAS NATURALDIVESTMENT  23% OF GAS NATURALDIVESTMENT  23% OF GAS NATURAL
Strategic perspectiveStrategic perspective

• April
Upstream activity developed by Repsol YPF
Power generation and G&P distribution 
through Gas Natural SDG.
Midstream joint action

• May
Agreement  of joint control with La Caixa
Sale of 23% of Gas Natural

ARGENTINAARGENTINA
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ARGENTINAARGENTINAARGENTINA
Improving the economyImproving the economy

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION INDEX ( YEARLY % CHANGE)INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION INDEX ( YEARLY % CHANGE)INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION INDEX ( YEARLY % CHANGE)
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Improving the economyImproving the economy



9

16

8,000

8,500

9,000

9,500

10,000

10,500

11,000

1-7 21-7 10-8 30-8 19-9 9-10 29-10 18-11 8-12 28-12

 m
illi

on
 $
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Improving the economyImproving the economy

BCRA´S RESERVESBCRABCRA´S RESERVES´S RESERVES
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Regulatory frameworkRegulatory framework

• Continuation of the 70/30 rule for oil companies

• Relaxation of capital controls for all companies

ARGENTINAARGENTINAARGENTINA

OIL & GAS SECTOROIL & GAS SECTOROIL & GAS SECTOR
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FUTURE OF FUTURE OF REPSOL YPFREPSOL YPF

19

FUTURE OF THE COMPANYFUTURE OF THE COMPANYFUTURE OF THE COMPANY

• Crude oil production in Latin America and North Africa

• Natural gas production and marketing in Latin America

• LNG projects in the Atlantic basin, American Pacific, 
Mediterranean and Persian Gulf

• Downstream oil business in Southern Europe and 
South America

• Global LPG distribution

CORE BUSINESSCORE BUSINESSCORE BUSINESS
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ObjectivesObjectives

Operating 
Excellence

Deconcentration

Growth
Financial 
Strength

Operating 
Excellence
Operating 

Excellence

DeconcentrationDeconcentration

Growth
Financial 
Strength
Financial 
Strength

VALUE CREATION

ORGANIC GROWTHORGANIC GROWTHORGANIC GROWTH

• E&P
Trinidad & Tobago
Bolivia
Venezuela
Libya
Algeria

• Midstream operations in G&P

• Capacity improvements in R&M

FUTURE OF THE COMPANYFUTURE OF THE COMPANYFUTURE OF THE COMPANY
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ObjectivesObjectives

Operating 
Excellence

Growth
Financial 
Strength

Deconcentration
Operating 

Excellence
Operating 

Excellence

GrowthGrowth
Financial 
Strength
Financial 
Strength

Deconcentration

VALUE CREATION

REDUCE 
CONCENTRATION

REDUCE REDUCE 
CONCENTRATIONCONCENTRATION

FUTURE OF THE COMPANYFUTURE OF THE COMPANYFUTURE OF THE COMPANY

• Organic growth in other areas:
Trinidad & Tobago
Bolivia
Venezuela
Libya
Algeria
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STRATEGYSTRATEGYSTRATEGY
ObjectivesObjectives

Deconcentration

Growth
Financial 
Strength

Operating 
Excellence

DeconcentrationDeconcentration

VALUE CREATION

GrowthGrowth
Financial 
Strength
Financial 
Strength

Operating 
Excellence

550 Million € OF RECURRENT 
COST SAVINGS

550 550 Million Million € € OF RECURRENT OF RECURRENT 
COST SAVINGSCOST SAVINGS

800

2001 20020

200

400

600

Cost Savings Program Evolution  (€ Million) Cost Savings Program Evolution  (€ Million) 

600

TARGET FOR
2005

TARGET FOR
2005

550

2005

800

2001 20020

200

400

600

Cost Savings Program Evolution  (€ Million) Cost Savings Program Evolution  (€ Million) 

600

TARGET FOR
2005

TARGET FOR
2005

550

2005

Setting 
new 
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STRATEGYSTRATEGYSTRATEGY
ObjectivesObjectives

Operational 
Excellence

Deconcentration

Growth
Financial 
Strength

Operational 
Excellence
Operational 
Excellence

DeconcentrationDeconcentration

GrowthGrowth
Financial 
Strength

VALUE CREATION

AA

REPSOL YPF GROUPREPSOL REPSOL YPF YPF GROUPGROUP

A

REPSOL YPF EX 
ARGENTINA

REPSOL REPSOL YPF EX YPF EX 
ARGENTINAARGENTINA

Financial ratios 
in line with:
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Production growthProduction growth
COMMITMENTS FOR 2003COMMITMENTS FOR 2003COMMITMENTS FOR 2003

AVERAGE
PRODUCTION 

IN 2002

1,000,000 
BBOPD

Trinidad
Option

60,000 
Boe/d

3rd. Train 
in Trinidad NGL 

El Portón

20,000 
Boe/d

5,000 
Boe/d

11,000 
Boe/d

OCP
Ecuador

2,000 
Boe/d

20,000 
Boe/d

GROWTH AT DOUBLE DIGIT IN THE 4TH QUARTER 2003GROWTH AT DOUBLE DIGIT IN THE 4GROWTH AT DOUBLE DIGIT IN THE 4THTH QUARTER 2003QUARTER 2003

Libya
TOP

Bolivia

25

• Improvements in refining
Tarragona hydro cracker

Puertollano mild hydro cracker

Organic growth of oil and non oil sales

• Volume growth in petrochemicals

• Positive year on year comparation of 

Argentinean results

• Improvements in natural gas results

COMMITMENTS FOR 2003COMMITMENTS FOR 2003COMMITMENTS FOR 2003
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CapexCapex
COMMITMENTS FOR 2003COMMITMENTS FOR 2003COMMITMENTS FOR 2003

CONTINUED CAPITAL DISCIPLINECONTINUED CAPITAL DISCIPLINECONTINUED CAPITAL DISCIPLINE
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Average capexAverage capex of 3.5 billion euro for the next yearsAverage Average capex capex of 3.5 billion euro for the next yearsof 3.5 billion euro for the next years
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DIVIDENDSDIVIDENDSDIVIDENDS

Interim dividend Interim dividend 

0,15 € / share 0,15 € / share 

THE DIVIDEND POLICY HAS NOT 
CHANGED

THE DIVIDEND POLICY HAS NOT THE DIVIDEND POLICY HAS NOT 
CHANGECHANGEDD
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CONCLUSIONCONCLUSIONCONCLUSION

MANAGMANAGINGING THE ARGENTINE CRISISTHE ARGENTINE CRISIS

RESTORRESTORINGING FINANCIAL FLEXIBILITYFINANCIAL FLEXIBILITY

KEEPKEEPINGING OUR GROWTH OPTIONS INTACTOUR GROWTH OPTIONS INTACT

RESULTSRESULTS

Mr. Carmelo de las Morenas
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HighlightsHighlights
4TH QUARTER RESULTS44THTH QUARTER RESULTSQUARTER RESULTS

Million Euro

ADJ. NET INCOMEADJ. ADJ. NET INCOMENET INCOME

229

785

0

400

800

4Q01 4Q02

NET INCOMENET INCOMENET INCOME

-652

189

-800

-400

0

400

4Q01 4Q02

24
3%

31

RESULTSRESULTSRESULTS

ADJ. NET INCOMEADJ. NET INCOMEADJ. NET INCOME

4th quarter results4th quarter results
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HighlightsHighlights
FULL YEAR RESULTSFULL YEAR RESULTSFULL YEAR RESULTS

+90
%

Net IncomeNet IncomeNet Income
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RESULTSRESULTSRESULTS
4th quarter results4th quarter results
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135 225
571

530 262
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RESULTSRESULTSRESULTS
January-December Operating incomeJanuary-December Operating income
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ARGENTINAARGENTINAARGENTINA
Factors affecting our businessFactors affecting our business
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EXPORT  TAXES

COST COMPETITIVENESS

POSITIVE FACTORSPOSITIVE FACTORSPOSITIVE FACTORS NEGATIVE FACTORSNEGATIVE FACTORSNEGATIVE FACTORS

GAS PRICES 
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E&P 2.133 1.785 -348

R&M 897 854 -43

G&P 772 633 -139

TOTAL 3.899 3.369 -530

Without
crisis

Reported Crisis
effects

2002 OPERATING 
INCOME

2002 OPERATING 2002 OPERATING 
INCOMEINCOME

Summary of crisis effects Year 2002Summary of crisis effects Year 2002

Million Euro

RESULTSRESULTSRESULTS
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Others 

Net Negative 
Effect Export Tax 
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Prices 
(Gas&Oil)

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

Negative Effects Positive Effects

UpstreamUpstreamUpstream

0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%

100%

Negative Effects Positive Effects

DownstreamDownstreamDownstream

Lower Realization
Prices

Lower costs

Net Negative
Effect

ARGENTINAARGENTINAARGENTINA
Argentine Crisis Effect on 2002 Operating IncomeArgentine Crisis Effect on 2002 Operating Income

Net effects: -348 M€Net effectsNet effects: : --348 M€348 M€ Net effects: -43 M€Net effectsNet effects: : --43 M€43 M€
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70% oil & gas 
exports

Free use of 
cash-flows

ARGENTINAARGENTINAARGENTINA
Free availabilityFree availability

YPF PAID A DIVIDEND OF 442 MILLION $YPF PAID A DIVIDEND OF 442 MILLION $YPF PAID A DIVIDEND OF 442 MILLION $
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Evolution of crude  price realizationsEvolution of crude  price realizations
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Evolution of gas price realizationsEvolution of gas price realizations
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(US$/mscf)
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Hydrocarbon production 2002Hydrocarbon production 2002
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(MBOE)

Conversion Factor Gas 1 Boe = 5.615scf
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EXPLORATION & PRODUCTIONEXPLORATIONEXPLORATION & & PRODUCTIONPRODUCTION
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REFINING & MARKETINGREFININGREFINING & MARKETING& MARKETING
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REFINING & MARKETINGREFININGREFINING & MARKETING& MARKETING
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REFINING & MARKETINGREFININGREFINING & MARKETING& MARKETING

OPERATING INCOMEOPERATING INCOMEOPERATING INCOME
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CHEMICALSCHEMICALSCHEMICALS
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GAS & POWERGAS & GAS & POWERPOWER

289

63 54
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300

4 Q01 4 Q02

Operating IncomeOperating IncomeOperating Income

Million Euro

303 247
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2001 2002

-14%

-40%

1,062

633

-18%

Consolidation effects

Consolidation effects

Consolidation effects
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GAS & POWERGAS & POWERGAS & POWER

Sales in Latin AmericaSales in Sales in Latin AmericaLatin America
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Figures include sales of Gas Natural SDG on a 100% basis

FINANCIALFINANCIAL
EVOLUTIONEVOLUTION
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4th Quarter 20024th Quarter 2002

30 Sep  2002 31 Dec 2002

NET DEBT VARIATIONNET DEBT VARIATIONNET DEBT VARIATION

Divestments
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Exch. rate
Dividends 
+ othersFree Cash Flow
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NET DEBT VARIATIONNET DEBT VARIATIONNET DEBT VARIATION
January - December 2002January - December 2002
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JANUARY - DECEMBER 2002JANUARY JANUARY -- DECEMBER 2002DECEMBER 2002
Net debt ReductionNet debt Reduction

8,960

16,555

7,472

42.9%

32.8%

29.2%
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DEC 01 1H 02 DEC 02
26
28
30
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40
42
44

Net Debt Net debt ratio

Million euro Net debt/Capitalization

Net Debt
ratio

Dec 2002
29.2%
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FINANCIAL RATIOSFINANCIAL RATIOSFINANCIAL RATIOS

NET DEBT

NET DEBT /  BOOK CAPITALIZATION (%)

BOOK CAPITALIZATION

OPERATING CASH-FLOW
NET DEBT / OPERATING CASH-FLOW (X) (**)

Million euros

NET CASH-FLOW
NET CASH-FLOW  / NET DEBT (%) (**)

FINANCIAL EXPENSES

OPERATING CASH FLOW / NET INTEREST (X)

NET INTEREST EXPENSES

(*)   Estimated 24% proportional integration of Gas Natural for the full year
(**) On a yearly basis

42.9

16,555
38,578

8,134
2.04

5,729

34.6

1,352

6.9

1,188

31 Dec
2001

32.8

8,960
27,318

2,550 (*)
1.76

1,825 (*)

40.7

635

7.5 

412

30 Jun  
2002

29.2

7,472
25,546

5,382 (*)
1.39

4,227 (*)

56.6

786

8.8

672

31 Dec  
2002
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FINANCIAL EXPENSESFINANCIAL EXPENSESFINANCIAL EXPENSES

Average Net Debt (9,067)(18,609)

Interest Rate 5.71%5.43%

Net Interest Expenses (132)(258)

Capitalized Interest 517

(127)(241)

Other non recurrent items 1(213)

Total Financial Expenses (126)(454)

(11,901)

5.57%

(672)

31

(641)

(145)

(786)

Net Interest Expense in 
Financial Expenses

4th Quarter
2001

4th Quarter
2002

JAN - DEC
2002

Million euro

(19,056)

6.25%

(1,188)

76

(1,112)

(240)

(1,352)

JAN - DEC
2001

65

2001 204 M€
2002 348 M€

TOTAL 552 M€

COST REDUCTION PROGRAMCOST REDUCTION PROGRAMCOST REDUCTION PROGRAM

COST REDUCTIONS ACHIEVEDCOST REDUCTIONS ACHIEVEDCOST REDUCTIONS ACHIEVED

• Not linked to Argentinean devaluation
• 365 Initiatives
• All are recurrent items
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TAX RATESTAX RATESTAX RATES

• Fiscal benefits in the divestment of Gas 
Natural, CLH and Enagas

• Tax credits applicable in Argentina

19.8% EFFECTIVE TAX RATE OF 200219.8% EFFECTIVE TAX RATE OF 200219.8% EFFECTIVE TAX RATE OF 2002

67

CONCLUSIONCONCLUSIONCONCLUSION

MANAGED THE ARGENTINEAN CRISISMANAGED THE ARGENTINEAN CRISIS

DIVESTMENTDIVESTMENT PROGRAM COMPLETED PROGRAM COMPLETED 

FINANCIALFINANCIAL FLEXIBILITY RECOVERED FLEXIBILITY RECOVERED 

CASH FLOW GENERATION ON TARGETCASH FLOW GENERATION ON TARGET

2002 “AN EXCELLENT BAD YEAR”2002 “AN EXCELLENT BAD YEAR”2002 “AN EXCELLENT BAD YEAR”
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4TH QUARTER & FULL YEAR 
2002 RESULTS

Investor Relations
Pº Castellana 278-280
28046 Madrid (Spain)

Tlf: 34 913 48 55 48
Fax: 34 913 48 87 77

E-mail: INVERSORES@repsolypf.com
Website: www.repsolypf.com

February, 25th,2003February, 25th,2003
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